
 

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Date Thursday 16 June 2022 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press. 

 
 
1. Election of Chair   

2. Apologies for Absence   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022   
(Pages 21 - 26) 

5. Observations from Pension Fund Committee held on 16 June 
2022   

6. Regulatory Update  (Pages 27 - 68) 

7. Pension Administration Report  (Pages 69 - 78) 

8. Training   

9. Satisfaction Survey   

10. Date of Next Meeting   

11. Any Other Business   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 June 2022 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Local Pension Board 
 

 Scheme Employer Representatives: 
Councillors A Hopgood and D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
N Hancock, L Oliver and W Pattison 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Abbreviations 

 

List of commonly used abbreviations 

 

AB    Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager 

ACS Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective 
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling 

AUM   Assets Under Management 

BCPP Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s 
asset pool 

CBRE Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real 
Estate manager 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIO Chief Investment Officer 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy 

CLG Communities and Local Government (former name of 
MHCLG) 

COO Chief Operating Officer 

COP Conference of Parties, a UN conference on climate 
change 

CPI    Consumer Price Index 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility, a term under which 
companies report their social, environmental and 
ethical performance 

DAA Dynamic Asset Allocation 

DGF   Diversified Growth Fund 

[...]
 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Glossary 

 

Glossary of commonly used terms 

 

A 

 

Active Management 

Appointing investment professionals to track the performance of the Fund’s 
mandates, making buy, hold and sell decisions about the assets with a view 
to outperforming the market. 

 

Active Member 

A current employee who is contributing to the pension scheme. 

 

Actuary 

An independent professional who advises the Council in its capacity as 
Administering Authority on the financial position of the Fund.   

 

Actuarial Valuation 

The Fund’s actuary carries out a valuation every three years and 
recommends an appropriate rate of contributions for each of the Fund’s 
participating employers for the following three years. The valuation 
measures the Fund’s assets and liabilities, with contribution rates set 
according to the Fund’s deficit or surplus. 

 

 

 

Page 7



Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) 

An option available to active members to build up a pot of money which is 
then used to provide additional pension benefits. The money is invested 
separately with one of the Fund’s external AVC providers. 

 

Administering Authority 

The LGPS is run by local Administering Authorities. An Administering 
Authority is responsible for maintaining and investing its own Fund for the 
LGPS. 

 

Admission/Admitted Body 

An organisation whose employees can become members of the Fund by 
virtue of an admission agreement made between the council in its capacity 
as Administering Authority and the organisation. It enables contractors who 
take on council services to offer staff transferred to the organisation 
continued membership of the LGPS.  

 

Asset Allocation 

The apportionment of the Fund’s assets between different types of 
investment (or asset classes). The long-term strategic asset allocation of 
the Fund will reflect the Fund’s investment objectives and is set out in the 
Investment Strategy Statement.  

 

Authorised Contractual Schem
[...]
epresenting the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 14 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (in the Chair) 

 

Members of the Board: 

Councillor D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
Mr N Hancock, Mr L Oliver and Mrs W Pattison 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2022  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations from Pension Fund Committee held on 14 March 
2022  
 
The Pensions Manager, Paul Cooper informed the Board of the standard 
items considered by the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee in March, 
including the value and performance of the fund.  He noted that the 
Committee had received reports relating to accounting policies, regulation 
and training.  He added that the Committee had also received reports relating 
to investment decisions, with the private market programme with BCPP 
continuing and also a new Climate Opportunities Fund which represented a 
three year commitment.   
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



The Board noted the Committee had discussed issues relating to the 
Russian invasion of Ukraine and the impact upon the pension fund, noting 
the fund’s limited direct exposure.  The Chair asked what percentage of the 
fund the exposure represented.  The Pensions Manager noted it was around 
0.5 percent, although realistic value had depreciated such that the value was 
close to zero.  He added there was the larger impact of the invasion as a 
contagion on wider markets, being a larger impact on the Fund overall.  The 
Chair noted members of the public had written to the Council wanting the 
Council to withdraw any Russian investments it may have within the pension 
fund.  The Pensions Manager noted that while one Russian security had 
been traded, it was not possible to withdraw or trade out of the other 
securities due to sanctions and their value was close to zero.  Councillor D 
Stoker noted the reduction in the US of around 10 percent, with the Pensions 
Manager noting a reduction in global equities and bonds.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

5 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Pensions Manager noted that the Board had been given many of the 
details at its January meeting and noted that the most material change since 
then related to the Government White Paper on Levelling Up, which 
contained DLUHC’s ambition for five percent of LGPS to be invested in 
support of ‘local’ projects.  He explained that it was expected that 
consultation would be in the summer and that ‘local’ was thought to mean 
within the UK rather than with in the region or area.  He added that Local 
Pension Funds may be required to establish a plan to do so, though it was 
not expected to be mandatory to deploy capital. It was noted that pooling 
requirements had softened previously in respect of UK infrastructure funding.  
The Pensions Manager noted that it was expected BCPP would launch an 
impact investment opportunity, with a return being the first target, the second 
being a tangible impact, such as job creation for example.  He added that the 
Committee, in December, had agreed to due diligence being undertaken in 
respect of establishing a North East Regional Investment Fund in respect of 
SMEs and jobs in the North East, with the completion of diligence 
approaching. 
 

Page 22



In relation to Boycotts, Divestment and Sanctions, the Pension Manager 
noted a Bill brought forward in terms of preventing public bodies, including 
LGPS, taking a different approach to UK Government in terms of sanctions 
and that Royal Assent was expected in March. 
 
The Chair noted the points raised in respect of the Levelling Up White Paper 
and the potential to invest in the wider UK rather than in the local area.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Pensions Manager advised of the performance in the third quarter of 
2021/22 with 204 retirement cases, 531 early leavers, 2,329 telephone calls 
to the Fund’s Helpline and 14,762 members had registered for the Fund’s 
Pensions Online portal.  He explained that it was planned to expand the KPIs 
for 2022/23 to include areas such as deaths, transfers and estimates, and 
informed the Board as regards the services that had continued to be offered 
to members during lockdown and issues relating to AVCs and Prudential. 
 
The Chair asked if members were surveyed on issues beyond the KPIs, and 
L Oliver noted the complaints procedure.  The Pension Manager noted that 
the next agenda item referred to dispute resolution.  The Chair noted that 
obtaining additional feedback would be helpful, the Pensions Manager noted 
that he would consider an approach to surveying members ahead of the 
June meeting with an option to utilise Annual Benefit Statements in August 
for a survey.  L Oliver noted the possibility that scheme members may be 
upset as regards facts and figures, rather than responding to how enquires 
were dealt with.  The Chair agreed that focus should be feedback on the 
services provided.  N Hancock noted that those he had spoken to had been 
very complimentary as regards the service provided, with some feedback as 
regards not fully understanding the wording used.  The Pensions Manager 
noted the points raised as regards tailoring a survey for members and would 
feedback to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 23



7 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Cases  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided a summary of the outcomes of internal dispute cases and 
Pensions Ombudsman cases the Pension Fund had been involved in since 
April 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chair asked as regards whether responsibility was with the member in 
terms of transferring out of the LGPS.  The Pensions Manager noted the 
Regulator made it a responsibility of the Pension Fund to be diligent before 
progressing a transfer out, other than a transfer to another LGPS, School or 
Public Sector Scheme such as NHS where matters are more straight 
forward.  He added that if any issues were discovered they would be flagged 
up with the member.   
 
L Oliver asked how the IDRP cases were heard.  The Pension Manager 
noted three stages, first speaking to the Pensions Section for an explanation, 
before an independent adjudicator looking at due process, not to overturn, 
but could ‘re-run’ the process if felt required.  He added the second stage 
would be for Legal at the Council to review the case, and the third stage 
would be for the member to escalate to the Pensions Ombudsman for a final 
decision.  N Hancock noted some members felt that an adjudicator could 
overturn a decision or that the view of the Independent Registered Medical 
Practitioner is responsible for making the decision – neither of which is the 
case.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Communications Review  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details of how different stakeholder groups receive 
communication from the Pension Fund, and explained plans to develop the 
communication strategy (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chair noted the point raised at the last agenda item as regards fund 
member expectations in terms of an adjudicator being able to overturn 
decisions and added she felt it was important that was clear upfront they 
could not.  The Pensions Manager noted he would speak to Legal and Trade 
Unions, adding the small number of such cases, mostly relating to ill health. 
 
 

Page 24



In response to a question from W Pattison relating to annual statements and 
estimates, the Pension Manager noted that was a set of data given on the 
statement reflected the statutory information that was required but was 
somewhat limited, whereas through the Fund’s own portal more tailored 
information was available.   
 
He added there was a review at a national level, however certain set 
information had to be included in Annual Statements, for example estimates 
at the last 31 March and at state retirement age.  He noted a half-way 
measure was to set out the information and signpost that bespoke 
information could be found by logging on to the portal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on 16 June 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Local Pension Board 

16 June 2022 

Regulatory Update 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on developments in matters that are both 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as 
providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters which are of 
interest.  

Executive summary 

2 There are a number of developments that will potentially impact the 
requirements placed upon the Fund, both specific to the LGPS and 
more generally. This report seeks to keep the Board updated with 
those developments 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Local Pension Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4 This report provides an update to Committee on important pensions 
administration and governance matters that are currently relevant. 
The report is split into 2 main sections:  

(a) LGPS specific matters, and; 

(b) Non-LGPS specific matters that are of interest to the Committee.  

 

LGPS Specific Matters 

DLUHC Consultation – LGPS: Fair Deal – Strengthening Pension 

Protection 

5 In January 2019, The Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC), formerly MHCLG, launched a consultation 
that would strengthen the pensions protections that apply when an 
employee of an LGPS employer is compulsorily transferred to the 
employment of a service provider. If the proposed amendments are 
introduced, the option for staff to be granted access to a Government 
Actuary’s Department (GAD) certified broadly comparable scheme 
will be removed.  

6 DLUHC are currently considering the responses received, with a 
consultation response expected in due course. Officers will continue 
to monitor the position.  

DLUHC consultation – LGPS: Changes to the Local Valuation Cycle and 
the Management of Empl
[...]
ng group had been tasked with reporting back to 
the SAB with a set of recommendations for further consideration.  

21 The project is no longer part of SAB’s current projects. Officers will 
continue to monitor the position. 

 

SAB Review – Good Governance in the LGPS 

22 SAB is currently examining the effectiveness of current LGPS 
governance models with a focus on standards, consistency, 
representation, conflict management, clarity of roles and cost. SAB’s 
work will likely result in new statutory guidance on Governance 
Compliance, with consideration in particular likely to be given to: 

(a) changes to the scheme’s regulatory provisions on Governance 
Compliance Statements,  

(b) revised statutory guidance on Governance Compliance 
Statements, 

(c) independent assessment of Governance Compliance Statements, 
and;  

(d) establishing a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

23 SAB have recently completed their report on Good Governance and 
submitted an Action Plan to DLUHC to take the recommendations of 
the project forward. A more detailed update to both the Committee 

Page 31



and Local Pension Board, and overview of the recommendations 
proposed to DLUHC will be provided in due course.  

SAB Review – Responsible Investment Guidance 

24 In November 2019, SAB drafted guidance for Responsible 
Investment in the LGPS, to clarify the parameters within which 
investment decisions can be made with regard to the integration of 
ESG factors. Following feedback, SAB has decided to take stock until 
more is known about the government’s position on the proposed 
climate change provisions in the Pension Schemes Bill and the 
implications of the Supreme Court’s judgement involving the 
Palestine Solidarity Campaign. Committee will be updated as the 
matter progresses. 

25 Notwithstanding this decision, SAB have progressed with further work 
in respect of Responsible Investment (RI), including the production of 
an RI A-Z Guide. It is intended that the A-Z 
[...]
regulations requiring occupational pension schemes to meet climate 

Page 35



governance requirements, publish a Taskforce on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD) report and include a link to the report in 
their annual report and accounts.  

46 Whilst the regulations will not apply to the LGPS it is expected that 
DLUHC will bring forward similar proposals requiring TCFD 
disclosures in the LGPS. At the time of writing, consultation on such 
requirements in the LGPS is expected soon.  

47 The Fund’s pooling partner, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
(BCPP) are supporters of the Task Force on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD) and have just published their second 
TCFD report aligned with the recommendations. This covers the 
approach to climate change across the four thematic areas of 
Governance, Strategy, Risk Management, and Metrics and Targets. 
The report demonstrates the improvements and developments made 
across the four key areas. The report can be found online at the 
following link https://www.bordertocoast.org.uk/sustainability/. 

48 BCPP will support Partner Funds ahead of any mandatory reporting 
requirements through the Officers Operation Group RI workshops, 
delivering training, and by providing reporting. BCPP have held 
discussions to understand all Partner Funds’ requirements on carbon 
reporting on assets, including those that are currently not held in the 
pool.  

49 A BCPP procurement for carbon data, including forward-looking 
metrics (scenario analysis), taking place this year will take into 
account the reporting requirements of Partner Funds for equity and 
fixed income portfolios. Obtaining carbon data for Private Markets is 
more challenging and BCPP are looking into solutions for these 
portfolios held in the pool.  

50 An overview of TCFD was included in training for members of the 
Committee last year. A more detailed report, and further training will 
be provided to the Committee on the details of DLUHC’
[...]
mplete and authoritative statement of 
the law. Readers may wish, or will need, to take their own legal advice on the 
interpretation of any particular piece of legislation. No responsibility whatsoever will 
be assumed by the LGPC Secretariat or the LGA for any direct or consequential 
loss, financial or otherwise, damage or inconvenience, or any other obligation or 
liability incurred by readers relying on information contained in this guide. 

Page 66

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/scheme-management-detailed-guidance/communications-and-reporting-detailed-guidance/6-communicating-and-reporting


P
age 67

Martin.Tindle_2
Typewritten text
Appendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Local Pension Board 

16 June 2022 

 Pension Administration Report 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on the Fund’s pension administration and 
service provision to members, as well as providing an update on key 
performance information.  

Executive summary 

2 Pension administration services have been provided to members 
uninterrupted since lockdown and working from home guidance. 
Communication with members has continued through the provision of 
the Fund’s Telephone and Online Services. During the period 
following lockdown, the Fund paid benefits to 1,774 retirees. Whilst in 
the final quarter of 2021/22, 175 retirement cases were processed 
with 98.29% of those retirees receiving a statement within 10 days of 
the team receiving the necessary information. This report seeks to 
provide the Board an overview of pension administration 
performance. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Background 

4 This report provides an update to the Board on pensions 
administration performance, its key communications with members, 
and any issues impacting the service provided to scheme members.  

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

5 Included in Appendix 1 are a number of Performance Indicators, with 
the aim of making the Board aware of administration performance in 
key areas. Reporting is included for the final quarter of 2021/22, ie. 
up to 31 March 2022. The data covers services to members in 
respect of retirement, deferment (leaving scheme before pension 
payable), Helpline support, and Online services. 

6 In the final quarter, the administration team processed 175 retirement 
cases. Measured in line with the Disclosure requirement of providing 
scheme members a statement containing retirement information 
within one months of retirement, the Fund met this target in 87.43% 
of the 175 cases. The majority of failures were as a result of late 
information from employers. In respect of performance within the 
administration team’s control, the Fund provided a statement 
containing retirement benefit information within 10 days of receiving 
all required information in 98.29% of cases in the quarter. 

7 In respect of deferment cases, in line with Disclosure requirements 
the Fund provided 371 early leavers information as to their rights and 
options available. Of the 371 deferment cases, 98.65% of these 
cases were within one month of the Fund being notified of an early 
leaver. 

8 During the third quarter, the pension administration team received 
1,504 telephone calls to the Fund’s Helpline. Of these calls, the team 
answered 98.50% of scheme members’ calls first time. In respect of 
Online services for members, 15,995 members have registered for 
the Fund’s Pensions Online portal, where 18,733 online calculations 
have been completed, 11,061 changes have been transacted and 
1,898 secure messages have been sent.  

9 It is proposed that the KPI reporting provided to the Local Pension 
Board is expanded during 2022-23 to reflect KPI data on pension 
transfers, estimates, and deaths. Reporting will commence from 1st 
April, though the 
[...]
 particular, claims for cash at 
retirement, and the processing of contributions had been delayed. 
Board Members were previously provided with a copy of 
communications received from Prudential. 

15 The Fund is cautiously optimistic of improvement in the service 
received. Whilst issues remain with scheme members reporting 
extensive waiting times to their calls to Prudential., performance 
overall has improved with scheme members’ contributions being 
allocated more quickly and remaining up to date. Disinvestment 
timescales have also improved and are currently within the 30-day 
SLA. The Fund has received delayed accounting information – an 
issue affecting LGPS clients of Prudential across the country.  

Page 71



16 Both the Pensions Regulator (nationally) and External Auditor 
(locally) have been made aware of the issues. Prudential have 
recently written to the Local Government Association (LGA) with an 
update on the national position – a copy is attached in Appendix 2. 

17 Officers continue to monitor the situation and will continue to 
feedback to the Board. 

Scheme Member Annual Communications 

18 A copy of the 2021 Annual Benefit Statement was shared with the 
Board at its July 2021 Meeting. Since that meeting, all Annual Benefit 
Statements for both Active and Deferred members of the Scheme 
were made available ahead of the statutory deadline of 31 August 
2021. Unless a member has opted out of the service, the Statements 
were be made available through the Fund’s Pensions Online portal. A 
paper copy was provided to the small number of members who have 
opt-ed out.  

19 In April the Fund wrote to all of its c21,000 pensioners to notify those 
members of the annual increase. The letters were made available 
through the Fund’s Pensions Online portal, and like Annual Benefit 
Statements, paper copies were posted to those who have opt-ed out 
of the online service. In addition to the rate of increase, important 
information for LGPS pensioners and t
[...]
 completed within a set number of days 
depending on the specific work required. For example we aim to have all claims and 
bereavements processed within 5 working days of receiving all of the relevant 
documentation.  
 
For the quarter to December 2021, for Local Government AVCs in England and Wales, 90.2% 
of work was completed within this target.  M&G continue to focus on improving performance 
to this target.  
 
Annual Benefit Statements and Scheme Revisions 
 
As a consequence of the servicing delays outlined above, the production of the 2020 / 2021 
annual scheme revision information and Annual Benefit Statements  has been delayed. The 
majority of schemes received their annual benefit statements within the regulatory deadline. 
M&G is in contact with any schemes where information is yet to be issued. Detailed planning 
for the distribution of 2021/22 year scheme revision information and Annual Benefit 
Statements is underway and expected turnaround times will be confirmed to individual 
Administering Authorities. 
 
Scheme members can check the value of their AVC account through the online service. 
Members can login or register for the service at www.pru.co.uk/login 
 
Existing AVC members can access additional support for any general enquiries through the 
AVC support team which is available Monday – Friday 8.30 - 6pm on 0800 6000 343. Secure 
messages can also be sent once you have registered for M&G online service. 
 

The Pensions Regulator 
 
M&G have continued to inform The Pensions Regulator about service performance and 
delays. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Alastair Hogg 
Head of Corporate Pensions 
 
 
 

Page 77

http://www.pru.co.uk/login


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Abbreviations
	Glossary

	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022
	6 Regulatory Update
	061622-LPB-Item6 Appendix 1 - Local Pension Board - Regulatory Update
	061622-LPB-Item6 Appendix 2 - Local Pension Board - Regulatory Update
	061622-LPB-Item6 Appe

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 16 June 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
Mr L Oliver and Mrs W Pattison 
 

 

1 Election of Chair  
 
Nominations were sought for a Chair from the Scheme Member 
Representatives on the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs W Pattison be elected as Chair. 
 

Mrs W Pattison (in the Chair) 
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from N Hancock and Councillor 
A Hopgood. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



5 Observations from Pension Fund Committee held on 16 June 2022  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper, informed the Board of the 
standard items considered by the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee 
(PFC) in June, including the value and performance of the fund.  He noted 
that the Committee had received reports relating to accounting policies, 
regulation and a review of Committee terms of reference and training needs.  
He added the Committee had also received reports relating to investment 
strategy, though no investment decisions were taken.  He explained that the 
non-Councillor representatives had their term extended for a further four 
years, retaining their knowledge and experience.  He added there had been 
a report relating to cybersecurity and there had been discussions as regards: 
the implications of the conflict in Ukraine, including exposure to Russia and 
the value of those assets being effectively zero; inflation; exposure to China; 
and the long-term nature of the Pension Fund’s investment strategy. 
 
L Oliver asked as regards the size of the investments in Russia that were 
effectively worth zero, the Head of Pensions noted it depended upon when it 
was measured, however, it was in the single millions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

6 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions noted Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) was no 
longer managed by HMRC and therefore all Pension Funds were having to 
undertake a reconciliation exercise.  He noted that had now been completed, 
with the next stage being rectification of the GMP, adding this was a complex 
process and the PFC and Local Pension Board (LPB) would be kept up to 
date as regards progress. 
 
The Chair asked how the GMP was funded, the Head of Pensions noted 
from the Pension Fund, with pre-1988 and post-1988 elements.  L Oliver 
asked if those elements were treated separately, the Head of Pensions 
confirmed that was the case. 
 



The Head of Pensions noted other areas referred to included: the Levelling 
Up White Paper; Good Governance in the LGPS, with a session to follow for 
Members of the PFC and LPB following receipt of statutory guidance from 
the Ministry; McCloud; Public Sector Exit Payments Caps; Taskforce on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD); and boycotts, namely 
ensuring that Pension Fund decisions were not contrary to UK foreign policy, 
for example boycotting of Israel.  He noted that there was also information 
relating to ‘stronger nudge’ and management of direct contributions.  He 
explained that this referred to additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) and 
the advice given to scheme members. 
 
The Chair asked as regards changes to the protection element, with the 
Head of Pensions noting that the national minimum pension age would 
increase to 57 by 2028.  L Oliver asked if many people chose to retire at 55, 
the Head of Pensions noted that for the majority leaving at 55 would result in 
a hefty reduction in their pension.  The Chair asked if the report could reflect 
changes, the Head of Pensions agreed to consider whether this may be 
reflected in the report or an appendix reflecting the main changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions advised of the performance in the final quarter of 
2021/22 with 175 retirement cases, 371 early leavers, 1,504 telephone calls 
to the Fund’s Helpline and 15,995 members had registered for the Fund’s 
Pensions Online portal.  He noted that Appendix 2 to the report included 
information relating to a AVC provider and underperformance.  He added that 
the 2022 Annual Benefit Statement would be shared with the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 



8 Training  
 
The Head of Pensions noted a verbal update at PFC in relation to training 
need analysis and suggested a similar process for the LPB and that a 
Training Needs Assessment document would be circulated to Board 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

9 Satisfaction Survey  
 
The Head of Pensions noted that the Board’s previous suggestion of a 
Satisfaction Survey and confirmed that there was no standard document or 
suggested approach from the LGA, though he noted it was felt it was an area 
the LGA could take forward in future.  He added there were two possible 
ways in the interim, to include a survey within the Annual Benefit Statement 
documentation that was circulated on 31 August to all members, or via an 
ongoing process, with documentation included at retirement asking for a 
return. 
 
The Chair suggested there could be benefits in both approaches, with the 
Head of Pensions noting that he felt it could be preferable to start with 
inclusion in the Benefit Statement first, then look to returns and receiving 
feedback on the approach. 
 
Councillor D Stoker asked as regards having the process online, with the 
Head of Pensions noting that Annual Benefit Statement was available online.  
L Oliver noted not all members would access information online, the Head of 
Pensions noting there were a small number of members still receiving paper 
statements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the satisfaction survey be included within Annual Benefit Statement 
documentation. 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on 15 September 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 


